Resolution amending the Fire Department Operating Budget to include funding for Wisconsin Retirement System due to a long term military leave.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Resolution #2011-12-042 authorized the temporary addition of one Firefighter position to the table of organization of the Fire Department to provide necessary staffing due to an extended military leave, and

WHEREAS, the resolution further stated that upon the return to employment, resignation or termination of the employee on military leave, the temporary additional position will be abolished, and

WHEREAS, the Resolution did not address additional funding for Wisconsin Retirement System, and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department is reallocating funds within their operating budget to fund the City's required portion of Wisconsin Retirement System, and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief is requesting to amend the budget to properly include the required City's benefit portion of the Wisconsin Retirement System so that the remainder of the Fire Department budget can be used as intended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council that it hereby approves additional funding within the Fire Department's 2017 operating budget for Wisconsin Retirement System for one additional temporary Firefighter position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Fire Chief are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary steps to implement this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 13, 2016.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin